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Geoffrey Kelly, BeAe(hons.), AcLele,

. Historical Research Consultant,
lynholme, Buxton Road,

Frettenham, Norwich, NR12 TNG, England

Tel.: Norwich (0603) 898646 11th April 1990

Dear [r Swisher,

Further to your instructions of 28th IMarch 1990 and our
subsequent telephone conversation. I fear that I do have to report that I
have been unable to identify Elizabeth Baconj although, as I mentioned on
the telephone, I can state for sure that she was never married to John
Bourchier, 2nd Baron Berners, merely his mistress and mother of his three

illegitimate sons. lly investigations fook the following course.
Re printed material, which I have photocopied and enclose herewith:

THA COMPLEITE PRERAGE (p.154, with note (c)) demolishes the argument that

Berners married Elizabeth Bacon.

THR 1563/4 VISITATION OF YORKSHIRE (ed. Forcliffe). I was unable to obbain
a copy of Glover's edition of this Visitation; but the edition enclosed
apparently approximates to it, saving Glover's assertion (Complete Peerage,
loc. cit.) that Berners had divorced his first wife and married Elizabeth
Bacon. The children other than Jame., Humphrey and George, that Elizabeth
was purported to have borne Berners (with the further exception of Ursula,
see my notes on Berners! will) presumably die& young; likewise the
daughters (Mary and Margaret) other than Jane that Catherine Howard bore

hime

THE DICTIONARY OF NATIONAL BIOGRAPHY (p.13) mentions Berners’ illegitimate

sons, but makes no reference to their mother.

THE VICTORIA COUNTY HISTORY OF THE NORTH RIDING OF YORKDIIIRE gives details
of James Bourchier!s successors, and the links with the Banesters (as that

gqurname is rendered in this work), but doesn't consider James' parentage.

T should add that I have also examined all references to the surname Bacon
in the 15th and 16th centuries in Blomefield's History of Norfolk (the

standard work), plus all other documertary material concerning Bacons in
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Bast Anglia which is housed in Norwich Central Library. None of these

produced a candidate who could be one and the same as Berners'! mistress.

I visited the University of BEast Anglia and spoke to two senior academics:
Professor Hassell Smith, ar authority of International status on the Bacons
of Stiffkey, Norfolk, of whom Elizabeth I's Lord Keeper was one; and Dr
Roger Virgoe, an authority on the Wars of the Roses and early Tudor affairs.
Both gave me a sympathetic hearing; neither could proffer any information

concerning Elizabeth Bacon nor suggest any fresh leads.

As I mentioned on the televhone, I was able to see Berners' w111 at the
Publigmﬁggprd Offlce in London while on an errand 1nvolv1ng other documents
f;;;e for another client (who paid the train fare!). This will mentioned

his wife (although it did not give her Christian name, but was categorically
Catherine nee Howard g'viig the supporting evidence), his sons Humphrey,
jzaé;';ﬁéaGeorgedflﬁ that order), and his daughter Ursula, the wife of
William Sherington, gent. There are, one presumes, no reasons to suppose
that Ursula was not another illegitimate child of Bermers by #lizabeth Bacon.
Berners did not mention Elizabeth (or any other) Bacon in his will: she may
in any case have died by 1533.For the record, he did not mention Sir
Humphrey Banester who also had a Calais link and whose daughter was to marry

James Bourchier.

The beouests Berners made to his children in 1533 may be summarized as
follows(bearlng in mind that hls daughter Jane was not mentloned 1n hls

Jlll but would 1n due course 1nher1t through her mother)

pam——_ i B 1R

To Humphrey: clothing, furniture and bedding, and armour.

To Jamess: in this instance, the testator confirms that he has already made

him 'giftes and granntes of plate goodes and stufe'.

To George: an annuity of ten pounds sterling out of the Manor of Seend in

Nilt Shire-

To Ursula and her husband, William Sherington, gent.: the reversion of the

Manor of Seend.

e should ask ourselves the likely date of Berners! marriage to Catherine
Howard. Although she could have been born at any time between 1467 and 1485,

I R e
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the marriage probably took place in 1492 given the mention of the jointure
in the Complete Peerage (loc. cit.). In any case, it would have been likely
that a man of the status of Berners would have married in his early 20s.

We should also ask ourselves the Likely period that Berners enjoyed his
liaison with Elizabeth Bacon: the three sons and a daughter which Berners
had by her and who were living when he wrote his will/died in 1533, were
apparently adults by then. Hence, it is not only certain that the liaison
concerned lasted some years but that it was quite likely to have been
tongoing' about the first decade of the 16th century. Given Berners many
(and sometimes lengthy) foreign sojourns, together with his extensive and
scattered landholdings in England, he would have had little difficulty in
maintaining a2 mistress apart from his wife. A point which occurs to me when
I review the situation that I have not been able to identify Elizabeth Bacon
is that it caennot be assumed that her rank in‘society was even of gentry
statuss sae may, for instance, have been a tradesman's daughter o. perhaps

a daughter of a2 yeoman farmer on one of Berners' estates.

This completes my present report, the research involved having taken care
of the £50 which you kindly let me have in advance. I will be glad to hear
if you have any comments on this report with enclosures, or have any fresh

instructions re this or other historical matters.

-

Yours sincerely,

Ly ke

Geoffrey Kelly

encs /;LC‘.(ED To G)(/_S(/u S John i1. Swisher,
P.0. Box T11,

g\f‘am XLM) 6’00 \ﬁ : Hesperia,
Co 0w (p? cuisomie
Mewrclury on Videwich.
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TIONARN OF NATI ONA(
Bourchicr

810GRAPIY VoLv' e XL (185€)
1z - Bourchier

numbee of persona ullog::l/lA—lqu'e taken a
Jurge fish, “qui dicitur cpt€, from the manor
of Walton, ‘in vielation of a chartep of
Heney TH, by whieli the chaplgeglai
exclusive right-to all large fish foun
their estates, the tongue only heing resffved
to the kifyr.  In the sans year he was en-
pagedin tryving cases of extortion by legal
feinls in Suflolk, Nottinghamshire, and
derhyshive, and pes:

the peace in Lin
ber of this vear he was
to parliament for the last timor” e was re-
appointed justice of _the” common bench
shortly alter the geecSsion of Vdward 111,
i dated 24 March 1826-7,
vas levied hefore him on Ascen-
200 Hedied shoptly wards,
as we lhow fram the fi~ATat in the follow-
his heir, LoTiert, was put in“posses-
e estat@a by the king. By his mar-
ringge with Tlelen, danghter--and  heir of
Walter of Colehester, bosicipuired the manor
of Stanstead; i Mlalstend, Essex, ndjoining
e which he had purchased in 1312,
.

Ile A as buried in Stanste: weh,

[ 36, ii. Div. ii. ¥t.i.139-
140\236, 351, 4197pt. i 110211, 119, 134-5,
139, 7153-1, 188, 193 2403, 247,
241, 283 i. 419 5/ Duedale’s
Orig. 43 —H14; Cal, Rot,
. Fadern (el.

LsseX, 3. 253 5 Fosg's

Jo MR

Liv o

\%URCHIER, JOIIN, seeond Banox
Berners (1407 -1633), statesmnn and author,
was the son of IHumphrey Dourchior, by
Llizabeth, daughter of Siv Frederick Tilney,
and widow of Sir Thomas Howard, 1is
father was slain at the battle of Barnet
(Lt April 1471) fighting in behnlf of FEd-
ward l\', and was buried in Westminstor
Abhey  (Wenvew's Funerall  Momonents,
1632, p. 482).  Tlis grandfather, John, the
youngest son of Willinm Bourchier, earl of
Liwe, was created Baron Berners in 1455, and
died in 1474, Ienry Bourchior (- v.3, the
Earl of Bwe's eldest son and the second Lord
Berners’s granduncle, boeame Earl of Bssox in
LIGL Another granduncle, Thomas Bour-
chier {q; v.], was archhishop of Canterbury
from 1454 (o 1486,

In M74 John Bourchier snceeeded his
grandfather as Baron Berners, 1o ishelieved
to have stndied for some vears at. Oxford, and
Waod eonjectures that he was of Balliol Col-
lege. But little is known of his eareer till
after the aceession of Ienry VIL In 1492
he entered into a contract ¢ to serue the king in
Lis warres heyond sce or. hole yeere with two

speres’ (Rymer, Feedera, xii. 479). In 1497
he helped to repress the Cornish rehellion in
behallof Perkin Warbeek. 1t is fairly cer-
tain that heand Heary VIIT were acquainted
as youths, and the Iatter showed Berners
much favourin the opening years of his reign.
In 1513 he travelled'in the king's retinue to
Chalaig, and was present at the capture of
Terouenne. Laterim thesame yearhe wasmar-
shal of the Earl of Surrey’s army in Scotland.
When the Princess Mary marvied Louis XII
(9 Oct. 1511), Berners was sent with lier to
Lrance as her chamberlain,  But he did not
remnin abrond. On 18 May 1614 he had
been granted the reversion to the oflice of
chaneellor of the exchequer, and on 28 May
1516 he nppears tohave succeeded to the post.
In 1518 Berners wus sent with John }{ite,
archbishopof Armagh, on wspecinl mission to
Spain to form an alliance between Ienry VILI
and Charles of Spain.  The letters of the
envoys reprosent Jerners as sultering from
severe gout. lle sent the king accounts of
the hull-baiting aud other sports that took
Place at the Spanish court. The negotiations
dragged on from April to December, and the
irvegularity with which money was sent to
the envoys from home caused them much
embarrassment (ef. Berners Lo Wolsey, 26 July
618, in Brewer’s Letfers §e. of IHenry
TLLD).  Farly in 1519 Borners was again
in Englaud, und he, with his wife, attended
IHeney VI at the Field of the Cloth of
Gold in the next year. The privy council
thanked him (2 July 1520) for t\\e account of
the ceremonial which lie forwarded to them.
Theoughout this period Berneis, when in
England, vegularly attended parlinment, and
was in all the commissions of chie peace
issued for Ilertfordshire and Surrey.” But
his pecuniary resonrces were failing him.
Ile hind entered upon severnl harassing law-
suits touching property in Staflordshive,
Wiltshire, and elsewhere,  As early as 1611
he had horrowed 350L of the king, and the
loan was frequently repeated. In Decem-
her 1520 he left England to become deputy
of Culais, during plensure, with 1002 yearly
as salary and 1042 as spyall money. IHis
letters to Wolsey and other ollicers of state
prove him tohavebeen busily engaged in suc-
ceeding venrs in strengthening the fortifica-
tions of Calais nud in watching the armies of
France and the Low Countries in the neigh-
bourhond.  In 1522 he recoived Charles V.
In 1628 he obtained grants of manors in
Surrey, Wiltshire, Hampshire, and Oxford-
shive. w1520 and 1530 hesent eney V1T
gilts of hawks (Privy Purse Erpenses, pp- 64,

231). But his peenniary troubles were in- -

creasing, nnd his debts to the crown remained

: ) : ’ 27
Pronouwncd “baw{cﬁar’ [M “boav-wow

The -chier hier (=0 I
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unpeid.  Barly in 1632-3, while Berners was
very ill, lenry VIII directed his agents in
Calais to watch over the deputy’s personal
ellects in the interests of his ereditors.  Un

X 16 Murch 1632-3 Berners died, and he was

buried in the parish church of Calais by his
special direction.  All his groods were placed
under arrest and an inventory taken, which
is still at the Record Ollice, and proves
Berners to have lived in no little state.
Lighty Looks nnd four pietures are men-
tioned nmong his household furiturs, By
his will (3 March 1692-3) he left his chinf
propeety in Calais (o Franeis 1lastings, his
exeentar, who heeame enrl of Huntingdon in
1544 (Chroniele of Calais, Cand. Soc, p, 104),
Berners married Catherine, dnughter of John
Howard, duke of Norfoll, by whom he hada
danghter, Jonn or Jane, the wife of Fdmund
Knyvet of Ashwellthorpin Norfolk, who aue-
ceeded to her father's estates in England.
Smnll legacies were alro lefl to hia illegiti-
male gons, Humpheey, James, and Coorge,
The barony of Bernera was long in ahey-
ance,  Lord Derners's daughter and heingea
died in 1561, and her grandaon, Sir Thomas
Knyvett, petitioned the crown to grant him
the baruny, but died in 1618 before lia claim
could be ratified. In 1720 Elizabeth, a great-
randdaugl.er of Sir Thowas, wae confirmed
in the barony and boro the title of Baroness

" . Dermers, but sho died without issue in 1743,

. and the barony fell again into aheyance, A
‘3 cousin of this lady in the third degree married

{530 1720 Henry Wilson of Didlington, Norfollk,

- and their grandson, Robert Wilson, clnimed
and sccurd the barony in 1832, The barony
‘I8 now held by a nieco of Henry Willinm
© Wilson (1707-1871), the third hearer of the
_restored titlo,
*While at Calais Ilerners devoted all his
- leisuro to literary pursuits, History, whether
real or fictitions, alwnys interested him, and
in 1623 he published the first volume ol his fa-
mous translation of (1) Iroissart’s (hronieles.
The recond volume followed in 1525, Lichard
Pyneon wns the printer. ‘This work was un-
dertaken at the suggestion of Henry VIII
and was dedicated to him. Its style is re-
markably vivid and clear, and although a fow
French words are introduced, Borners has
adhered o closely to the ‘nglish idiom as
to give the hook the character of an oviginal
English work., It inangurated the tuste for
historical reading and composition by which
the later literature of the century is charac-
teriseel.  Fubinn, 1all, and olinshed were
all indebted toit. 13, ¥, Utlerson issued a
reprint of Berners's translation in 1812, and
although Col. Johnes'stranslation of Froiseart.
(1803-5) has now very generally superseded

~

that of Berners, the lnter version is wanting
in the literary flavour which still gives
Terners's hook an important. place in Iing-
lish literature. But chivalric romance had
even a_greater altraction for Berners than
chivalric history, and four lengthy transla-
tions from the French or Spanish were com-
cpleted by him. The first was doubtless
(2) “Iuon of Burdenx,’ translated from the
great prose French Charlemmygme romaunce,
abant 1520, but ot apparently published
, Gl after Lord Berners's death, it. is pro-
«hnble that Wynkyn de Worde printed it in
1534 under the direction of Lord George
Ilastings, carl of Huntingdon, who had urged
Berners to undertake it. Lovd Crawford
. has a unigne an\_v of thiz hook. A recond
; edition, apparently issued by Rohert Copland
{in 1670, i whallylost,  Two copics of a third
revised edition, dated 1601, are extant, of
which one ia in the British Museum and the
other in the Bodleinn,  The fivst edition was
reprinted by the Early Bnglish Text Socicty
1883-5.  (3) *The Cstell of Love? (by D.de
San I'edro) was translated from the Spanigh
‘at the instaunce of lady Xlizabeth Carew,
late wyfe to Syr Nicholas Carewe, knight.
The first edition was printed by Robert Wyer
about 1510, and a second eame from the press
of Joln Kyngre about the same time. (4)¢The
golden boke of Mareus Aurelins, emperour
and cloquent oratour,” was a translation of o
French version of Guevara’s ‘Il vedox de
Principes.! It was completed only six days
before Berners's denth, and wis under-
tuken at the desire of his nephew, Sir Franeis
Beyan(q. v.] It wnas first published in 1534,
and republished jn 1539, 1542, 1553, 1657,
and 1459, A very definite interest attaches
to thisboole, Xthas been proved that English
‘Fuphuism’ is an adaptation of the style of
the Spanish Guevarn. 1yly's ¢ Euphues ’ was
mnin]s’ founded on SirThomas North's ¢ 1)ial
of D’rinces’ (1558 and 1567), aud the ¢ Dia]
of Princes’ is a translation of an enlarged
edition of Guevara’s ¢ Il Redox,’ which was
first translated into Enplish by Berners, The
marked popnlarity of Berners's original trans-
lation clerly points to him as the founder of
‘Guevarism’orgo-called Euphuism in England
(LANDMANN'S Ewphutsmus, Giessen, 18§1).
Berners also translated from the French
(5) “The Mlistorr =f the moost noble and
valyaunt knight, Artheur of Lytell Brytaine.
The honk was reprinted by Utterson in 1812,
Woad, following Bale, attributes to Berners
a Latin comedy, () ¢ Ite ad Vineam, which
he eays was often acted after vespers at
Calais, and a teact on (7) * The Duties of the
Inhabitants of Cnlais.’ “Nothing is known
now of the former worl ; but the latter may
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not improbably he identified with the elnbo-
rafe ‘Ordinanees for wateh and ward of
Calais’ in Cotton MS. (Faust. 15 vii. 8)-
102 ). These ordinances were apparently
drawn up hefore 1632, and have heen printed
nk |v||gt}1 in the  Chronicle of Calnis’ pub-
lished by the Cnmden Society, pp. 140-062.
Warton states, on the nuthority of Oldys,
that JZenry, lovd Berners, transloted some of
Petrarch's sonnets, hut the statement is pro-
bably wholly erroncous (Jfist. Lngl. Doet.
iii. H8). .
Ilolbein painted a portrait of Ierners in
his robes as chancellor of the exchequer
(Warrorm, dneedotes of Painting, ed. Wor-
nnm, i. 82). The picture is now at Key-

thorpe ITall, Leicestershive, in the posses- !

sion of the Ilon. 1L, Tyrwhitt Wilson. It
was engraved for the Ilarly Inglish ’l‘ch
Society's reprint of ‘Iluon of Durdeux
(1881).

[Dugdale’s Daronage, ii. 132-3; Mnrshnll:n
Genonlogist's Guide ; Burke’s Ieerage; Foster'y
TPeerage; Dale’s Cent. Seript, ix, 1; Wood's
Athenre Oxon, (DBliss), i. 72; Drewer's Lettery
and Papers of Ilenry VIII 1500-1534; Utter-
son’s Memoir of Berners in his reprint. of tho
Trioissart (1812); Walpnle's Royal and Noble
Authors, i. 239_45; Fuller's Worthics; Intro-
duction to the Early English Text Society's
reprint of ITuon of Burdenx, ed. 8. L. Lee.]

S. L. L.

BOURCHIER, Sir JOIIN (4. 1660),
regicide, grandson and heir of Sir Ralph
Bourchier, of Denninghorough, Yorkshire,
appears in 1620 in the list of adventurers
for Virginia as subseribing 378 105, In the
following year, having complained of the lord-
keeper for giving judgment agninst, him in a
Inwsuit, he was censnred and obliged to
malke a humble submission (Lords' Jowrnals,
ii. 179-92), 1le suflered more severely in
a contest with Straflord concerning the en-
closure of certain lands in the forest of Galtre,
near Yorl. Siv.Johnattempted to assert his
claims by pulling down the fences, for which
he was fined and imprisoned.  Directly the
Long parlinment met he petitioned, and his
treatment wae one of the minor charges
agninst Straflord (Rusiowonrn, Strafford's
Trial, p. 1165 see also Strafl. Corr, i, 86-88,
it. 59). - ILis name also appears among those
who signed the differrnt Yorkshire petitions
in favour of the parlinment, and n letter from
him deseribing the presentation of the peti-
tion of 3.June 1642 on 1reyworth Moor, and
a quarrel hetween himself and Lord Savile
on that oceasion, was printed hy order of
the Tlouse of Commons ( Commons’ Jowrnals,
6 June 1642). Ile entered the Long parlin-

ment. amongst the ‘recruiters’ ns membee
for Ripon (1615). In December 1618 he was
nppointedone of the king's judges, and signed
the death-wareant,  Tu February 1651, and
again in November 1652, he was elected a
member of the eouncil of state, and finally
sueeeeded in oblnining a pgrant of 6,000/, out
of the estate of the ISnel of Strafford, hut it
is not evident what eatisfaction he actually
obtunined (Commons” Jowrnals, 31 .July 1651).
At the Restoration he was, with the other

regicides, summoned to give himself up, and _

the speaker nequainted the ITouse of Com-
mons with his surrender on 18 June 1660
(Jowrnals),  While the two louses were
quarrelling over the exceptions to be made
to the act of indemnity, Bourchier died, ns-
serting to the last the justice of the king's
condemnntion, ‘I toll youitwasa just neh;
o and all gond men will own it! (Luntow's
Memotes, e, 1701, p. 868), Sir John's son,
Burrington Bourchier, having aided in the
Lestoration, obtained o grant of his futher's
estate (Cal. of State DPapers, Dom., 1661,
p. B67).

[Noble's Regicides nnd IInuse of Cromwell,
ii. 36 ; the Fairfax Correspondonco (Civil Wars),
i. 338, cont ins a lettor from Sir John Bourchior
to Lord Fairfax on the want of ministers in
Yorkshire.] C. 1L I

BOURCHIER or BOUSSIER, RO-
DBERT (4. 13149), chancellor, the eldest son
of Jolm Dourchier [q.v.], a judge of common
pleas, began life in the profession of arms,
Lle was returned as a member for the county
of Iissex in 1330, 1332, 1338, and 1339. In
1331 he was chief justice of the king's heneh
in Treland, o was present ot the battle of
Cudsant in 1337, Ile sat in the parliament
of 1310 (Rolls of Parliament, ii. 113). When
on hig return to England the king displaced
liis ministers, e committed the great seal,
which had long been held by Archbishop
Stratford and his brother, the Bishop of Chi-
chester, alternately, to Donvehier, who thus
heenme, on 14 Dee. 1340, the first lay chan-
cellor.  IHis salary was fixed at 5002, besides
the usual fees.  In the struggle between the
king and thearchbishop, Bourchier withheld
the writ of summons to the ex-chancellor, in-
terrupted his address to the bishops in the
Painted Chamber, and on 27 April 1341 urged
him to sulmit to the king.  When the parlin-
ment of 134 extorted [rom the king his assent,
to their petitions that the aceonnt of the royal
ollicers should heaudited, and that the chan-
eellor and other great oflicers should he
nominated in parlinment, and should swear
to obey the laws, Bourchier declared that hie
had not assented to these articles, and would
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not be bound hy them, as they wero contrary
to his onth and to the laws of the realm.
1Ie nevertheless exemplified the statute, and
delivered it to parlinment.  Tlo resigned his
oflice on 29 Oct.  1le was summoned to par-
linment as o peer in 16 Idward IIL  In
1316 he necompanied the king on his expedi-
tion to Irance.  Ilo was in command of a
large hody of troops, and fought at Creey in
the first division of the army. Ile married
Margaret, daughter and heiress of Sir Thomas
Preyers,  Ile founded n college at Ialstead
for eight priests; but it probably never con-
tained so many, as its revenues were very
semall.  The king granted him the right of
freo warren, and license to crenellute his
house.. Ile died of the plague in 1349, and
was buried at ITalstead.

[Roll« of Parlinment, ii. 113, 127, 131 Roturn
of Members, i, 89-12G; Murimuth, 111, Eng.
Ilist, Soe.; Frois<art, i, 151, 163 (Johnes); Foss'
Judges of Tngland, iii, 309-402 ; Camplell’s
Lives of the Chancellors, i. 234-41; Stubls's
Constitutional Ilistory, ii. 387, 391; Dugdale’s
Baronage, ii. 126; Dugdale's DMonnsticon, vi.
1463.] W, Ir

BOURCHIER, TIIOMAS (1404P-1.86),
cardinnl, was the third son of Willinm
Bourchier, _.rl of Twe, by the Lady Anne
Plantngenct, second daughter of Thomas of
Woodstock, v e of Gloucester, youngest
ron of Iidward IIL. Ilis father hiad won the
title he bore by his achicvements under
Henry Voin I'rance, and transmitted it to
hia eldest son, Ienry [q. v.], who afterwerds
was created eurl of I3ssex, ~ A seeond son, by
right of his wife, was summoned to parlia-
. mentns Lord Fitzwarren, The third, Thomas,
tha subject of this article, was born about
1404 or 1105, and was but a child at the death
of hig futher. A fourth, John Bourchier, was
. ennobled as Lord Berners [see Bouncitisg,
~Joux]. A daughter Fleanor married John
MowDhray, third dule of Norfolk of that sur-
name, nnd the' fourth dulke, his son, eonse-
quently speaks of the cardinal as his unecle
(Laston Letters, ii. 382).

Thomnas Bourchier was sent at an early
ago to Oxford, and toolt wp his abode at
Novill's Tnn, one of five Lalls or inns which
occtipied the site of what is now Corpus
Christi College.  In 1424 hie abtained the
prebend of Colwicls, in Lielifield Cathedral,
and before 1427 he was made dean of St.
Martin's-le-Girand, London.  Tle also received
cothe prehend of West Thurroclk, in the free
2 ehnpel of Hastings. In 1433, though not, yet
i of full eanonical nge, he was recommended
for the see of Worcester, then vacant by the
death of Thomas Dolton. But Polton had

died at DBaslo while attending the general
council, and the pope had already nominated
as his successor Thom.as Brouns, dean of Salis-
bury. On the other hiand the commons in
}:nr]inmnnt addressed the king in favour of
Jourchier, putting forwnrd, nccording to the

royal letters, the *nighness of blood that our
well-beloved master Thomas attaineth unto

us and the cunning and virtues that rest in
lis person.’  Accordingly Brouns was trans-
lated to Rochester, and the pope cancelled his
previousnomination to Worcester hy an ante-
dated hull in favour of Bourchier, whose no-
mination therefore bears date 9 March 1434,
I'he temporalities of the see were restored to
Lim on 16 April 1435,

Meanwhile, in 1434, Bourchier was made
chancellor of the university of Oxfor!, a po-
sitionwhich heheld for three years, nud which
implies at least thas he took some inferest
in scholarship, though we have no evidence
that he himself was n distinguished sehiolar.
Wood says that hie toole part in n convoention
of the university as enrly ag 1428. Tut we
may rensonnbly surmiso that his aubsequent
promotions were as much owing to high Lirth
ns to grent abilities,  IHo hind not remnined
Innﬁr in the see of Worcester when, in 1435,
the bishopric of Ely fell vacant. The chapter,
et the instigation of John Tiptoft, the prior,
agreed to postulate Bourchicr, who sent mes-
sengers to Rome to procure bulls for his
translation.  The hulls came, hut as the
government refused to ratify his clection,
Bourchier fenred to receive them. “I'he king’s
ministers wished to reward Cardinal Ionis
de Luxembourg, archbishop of Louen (chan-
cellor of I'rance under the Iinglish king) with
the revenues of the hishopric of iy, So by
anarrangement with the pope, notwithstand-
ing the opllosiriuu of Arcilnhislmp Chichele
the bighopric was not filled up, hut the ru'ch:
bishop of Rouen was appointed administratop
of the see. But when Le died in 1443, there
was no further diflicuily in the wauy of Bour-
chier's promotion. Ile wasnominafed by the
king, elected by the ehapter, and havine re-
ceived a bull for his translation, dated 20,-],)0(:_
1443, he was confirmed and had the tempo-
ralities restored to him on 27 Fely, 1.414,
There is little known of his life at this
time beyond the story of his promotions, and
what we hear of his econduet as bishop is
from a very adverse critic, the historian of
the monastery of Iily, who says that he was
severe and exacting towards the tenants, and
that: e would never celehrate mass in his
own cathedral exeept on the day of his in-
stallation, which he put off' Hill two vears
after hisappointment. It appearsthatin'} 138

there was an intention of sending Bourchier,

JOHN M. SWISHER
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He d. of apoplexy while dining wi
: g with the Duke of B : i
Nesle, in Apr. or May 1400, and was dur. with her.mMY‘T}_E?)e Hétel de

curer.  His mother, the said Alianore, who wa i
s boat L
27 Mar. 1345, and bap. there,(*) 4. I Oct. 1397.() ;{tc i:::il'c]if‘::;o;;‘
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eventually sole h.,() of Sir John pe Lo i
el quxtcd, Essex, and _Bi]deslton, Suffolk (wh‘;tzn;é :.f JLI‘“_IH:; El:a“g;;I )’Hd .
P| which last named William'was a yr. br. of Bartholomesw Lo;mjgoulc;r(-l?

her lands, 14 Nov. 1397, his homage being respited, and his fealty

(*) “1400. Aprilis mensis prima ebdomada incli i i
Ludov:cuf in dorno.Ducil Biturie de Nigella, cum E:r:z: é?!;:i‘r;u;::zsc:amndp“ Sl
morbo qui apop!;xu vocatur, repente percussus occubuit, Cujus cup - l:m:re':,
ad eccl_num beati Dyt?msi_l, ut vivens de Rege assensu statuerat, alJI:ru gy us em d‘c.
::r; die D - corpus ejus in capella Regine Johanne . . . sepultum :t‘_‘,f. .(R:?‘Ufhn
3 n:;r- ng:, vo'l.. i, p. 750). Ascording to his epitaph, he died 6 Ma -
(Ob‘?u et an _Fé[nbten, Joc. cit.).  His death is entered under 1y kal. 7 in b

ituary of Saln(-D:_ms, and under xviif 4al, Fulii in that of th Cél. il tl.m
(Oh!;:)’rl"g; la Province de Sens, vol. i, PP- 340, 709) ‘ ks Panit
(*) “Obirus domini_ Willelmi de Bourghchier milicis x;
dominica G.”" (Addit. s . g - I, fiers
37?))}{ . (Addit. MSS., no. 5937, £. 149v—Coll. Top. a1 Gen., vol. iii,
(%) Her elder sister, Isabel, aged 5 at thei s i i
the lifetime of their Enother, Muggucf, i.:.hbee';a::lz;r}udl;a:hgm {Enh '[346/7. g
Margaret formerly wife of John de Lovayne—Edw. III. file 469 n i
© Ch. Ing. p. m. (on John de Lovayne) Edw. 11, fle gg'n:' oy
f hu(g)d.‘, }-n:h:’: etatis probanda 12 July 33 Edw. III.  “ Probacio c}:lt;:.Ali: fili
ohannis de Lavayne defuncti,” Braintree, Thursday before § 1\,:10” .
E;:mjuly] 1359. e ezdc::n Alianore fuit etatis xiiij annny:rum in f:;t ;:'g:m

o preterito . . . c:derp Alianora baptizata fuit in ecclesja de Eysta s ucl‘_!e
natvitatis ipsius Al}_znore intitulabatur in missali ecclesie predicte in’F rm};. Tt
regni Regis E. tercii a conquestu Anglie decimo nono,” (Ch. In gL
file 147, no. 11). The writ was sued out by her husband Willig;np.dm.hEdw' o
who did fealty 16 Aug. 1359, when they had livery ofl her land ® (e e
T Bl AL 1 ands.  (Clese Rall,

() “ Alianora que fuit uxor Willelmi Bourghcher chivaler.* i 3
r;r. E Qct. 21 RI'C. II. Inqg. Hants, Essex, Suﬂgolt, Thumi:;.befn‘rfrlz:dogj""dd
the wgﬂ“of, Ss. Simon and Jude, and Friday before St. Martin [as, 2 'Ocr nl:l'r ]
1397. * D:cl.}nt eciam quod predicta Alianora obiit die Venens pr‘uxl?mo ;tgf e
;?iﬁr:]r‘;:h};du MhFhmg?li [V“ﬁdlie Octobris—cs. Suffelk] ultimo preteriup .E:e::::;

ourgchier miles est filius et heres propinquior cjusdem Alianor L
ol ol e I ¢ et eatis
; ﬁ{g 59::'::::1;;. amplius.”  (Ch. Ing. p. m., Ric. I1, file 98, no. 10: Exch. Ing. p, m.,

‘| tail male, to hold by homage, rendering yearly a gardesrache to the

ordered to be taken by the escheator in co. Suffolk.(*) Thomas, Duke
of Gloucester, had given him §o marks a year, for life: this t was
renewed by Henry 1V, 4 Mar. 1399/1400, and by Henry V, 1 Oct.
1413.(*) On 15 Oct. 1401, the Prince of Wales gave him—then the
Prince’s bachelor—so marks a year, for life, and, when King, confirmed
the grant, 1 Sep. 1413.(") He accompanied the King to France in Aug.
1415,(*) was at the battle of Agincourt, 2§ Oct. 1414,(9) and on 26 Nov.
following was appointed Constable of the Tower o(‘ London, for life.(*)
He was appointed Captain of the town of Dieppe, 12 Feb. 1418/9,
having previously (7 Feb.) been empowered to receive the surrender of
that town, and subsequently (18 Feb.) of all the castles and towns in the
comté of Eu.(*) On 10 June 1419, he was granted the comsé of Eu, in

King.(D He m. (Parrdon for marrying without royal licence, 20 Nov.
1405) (*) Anne, CounTess oF BuckincHaM, Herzrorp, aND NORTHAMP-

ToN, widow of Edmund (pr Starrorp), EArL or Starroxp (who was

slain at the battle of Shrewsbury, 21 July 1403),(*) and 1st da. and
eventually sole h. of Thomas or Woobstock, Dukz or GLoucesTer, by

Alianore, elder da. and_coh. of Humphrey (oe_Bowus), Eaxi_or

(" Fine Roll, 21 Ric. II, m. 24.
(t) Patent Redls, 1 Hen. 1V, p. 6, m. 35; 1 Hen. V, 2 3, m 20, p. 4, m. 37;

3 Hen. V, p. 2, m. 25. )
(9 With 29 men-at-arms and 9o horse-archers.  (4ddir. MSS., no. 4600,

fl. 238 v, 272). p
With 24 men-at-aims (3 knights and 21 esquires), and 81 archers. (Harl.

MSS., no. 783, f. 85 v).

() Nerman Roll, 6 Hen. V, p. 2, mm. 36, 35, 32. As Capain of Dieppe,
he was ordered, 1 May 1419, to send provisions, especially fish, every week to the
market at Mantes, during the King's stay there. (Idem, 7 Hen. V, p. 1, m. 48 d.).

() The following comtlr in Normandy were granted, each in mii male, all
within 12 months, by Henry V. (1) HarcourT (late of Jean de Harcourt, Count
of Harcourt), to Thomas, Duke of Exeter, 1 July 1418 (Nerman Roll, 6 Hen. V,
p. 2, m. 35). (2) Tancanviii (late of Guillaume de Melun, Count of Tancarville,
and of Jacques de Harcourt and Marguerite his wife, da. of the said Count), to John de
Gray, 31 Jan. 1418/g ({dem, m. 41). (3) Prrcun (late of Jean, Duke of Alengon),
to Thomas, Earl of Salisbury, 26 Apr. 1419 (Idem, 7 Hen. V, p. 1, m. 63).
(s) Aumate (late of Jean de Harcourt, Count of Aumale), to Richard, Earl of
Warwick, 19 May 1419 (text of the letters patent—enrolment now lost—in vol. i
of this work, Appendix J). (5) Eu (late of Charles d'Artois, Count of Eu), to Sir
William Bourghchier, 10 'June 1419 (Norman Rall, 7 Hen. V, p. 1, mm. 33, 4)-
(6) LonguevitLy, to Gaston de Foix, Captal de Buch—who had lately (11 June)
been cr. Count of Longueville—10 June 1419 ({dem, m. 35).

(%) Patent Roll, 7 Hen. IV, p. 1, m. 31.
() She had previously been married to Thoma, Earl of Stafford, eldest br. of

Edmund, but the marriage had not been consummated, 2s he died when she was in
her childhood.
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,MARY BOURCHIER VHITAKER
THE BOURCHIER LIK
(Brom pagegd. ..

MARY BOURCEIER, dsughter of Sir John and Dame Elizabeth Bourchier of
Lambeth Parish, Surry County, England, married JABEZ VHITAKER (Gen. VII. 8., page
——_J) who came 1o Jamestown Colony, Virginia in 161€.

From "GEKEALOGICAL MENMOIR of the BRAKCH of the FAMILY of BOURCHIEER," by
James Edwin Cole, Westminster, 1873, comes the following Bourchier family
sketch: "From the reign of Edward I to the establishment of the Commonwsalth, a
period of four centuries, few families equalled and none excelled in wealih or
‘pelitical power that of the Bourchier family. Intermarrying with the sovereign
house of Loraine and with the Flantagenet princesses of England, and,
distinguiened alike in the camp and in letters, one or the cther of its members,
filled well nigh every important office and dignity of the state."

GEKERATIOF 1. SIR BARTHOLEMEV BOURCHIER, Knight, is placed at the head of tkhe
Bourchier famwily. A CAROLIFA-VIRGINIA GEKEALOGY, by York Lowery Vilson, 1962,
page 152. He had two sons, Sir Batholomew Bourchier and SIR WILLIAM BOURCHIER.

«GENEFATION II. SIR VILLIAX BOURCHIER, Knight; married Elinor de Lovaine;* 1397
cavghter of John .*Ii,g‘l;g}' Lovaine of Estaines, County Sussex, England. They had:

K6 Ennk Eb im ‘Pzwmg....d?
GERERATION III. SIR VILLIAK BDURCHIER.Qdied at Troyes on 28 KXay 1420, Count of

= T & . -~ PR N - - .
Eu; married’ b&8fdre , &= her third husband, to Ann Plantagenet, Countess of f*’-?fa_jé&
Buckingham, daughter of Thomas Plantagenet, Duke ofi Gloucester, son of Edwarg ° *39

111, King of Englsna, and Phillipa of Hainaut. Sir Viliiam and Ann bad four sons
and one daughter: Henry, Edward, Thomas, JOHN, and Ann. (To follow PLAKTAGENET,
see next page forward.) %‘jﬁﬁﬁ%,*%*"@m f;:-g’c“,}‘%“y% i
GENZRATION IV. SIE JOEKR BOURCEIEgﬁﬁie&‘Hay 1474; Constable of Vindsor Castle,
1461-1474; married Margery ’Berners (dy 18 Dec.'1478);, daughter%f Sir -Bdward
hsdyngridge. Sir John became the first Baron Berners. They bad four children:
Elizabeth, Sir Thomas, Anne, and ‘SIR HUMPHREY.

9e Biongn,

'E - i &4 Qga {597 Domclbiaser g HflS
GENERATION V. SIR HUMPHREY BOURCHIER married Elizagé“%h Tilney, daughter of Sir%;,
#iehard Tilney of Boston who was associated with the Pilgrim Fathere. OUR A il i
Gy : : Bobsppmg, X
CHILDREN'S ANCESTRY, by Sarah Cantey Vhitaker Allen, page 60. Sir Humphrey and Eung,
Elizabeth had two daughterc and one son: Margaret, Anne, and"SIR JOHN. Sir
Humphrey was slain at the Battle of Barnet on 14 April 147 1, bn. 5h, ESsrmand3 Choped W 2sompn chon

, t3E7 - 1523 .

GENERATIOR VI. SIR JOHN BOURCHIER, Ghancellor of the Exchequer, 1516-1527;

married lst Katharine Howard %h® diedi2 March 1535/i336. They had three v~
daughters; Margaret, and Mary. His was se Elizabeth Bacon.

They had four children: Humphrey, George, Ursula, and JAMES BOURCHIER. Sir John

died at Calais about 19 March 1533. The will of Sir John, the second heee&Hwrem
Berners was proved 4 Feb, 1533, 3men {532



GERERATION VII. SIR JAMES BOURCHIER was a man of arms in Calais and afterward
Lievtenant of Hambleton. He married Mary, daughter of Sir Humphrey Bannister, by
whom he had three children: Arthur, Mary, and SIR RALPH BOUCHIER.

'GENERATION VIII. SIR RALPH BOURCHIER of Benningborough, County York, living in
1584, married first Elizabeth, daughter of Francis Hall of Grantham. They had
six children: VWilliam,'JOHN BOURCHIER, Ursula, Lucy, and two unknown.

GENERATIOF IX. SIR JOHN BOURCHIER was entered on the “Register of

Admissions to Gray's Inn," 1521-1581, on 23 Nov. 1584; was knighted 2 July 1609
at Vhitehall. He had eight sons, all of whom were entered in the REGISTER, and a
daughter MARY BOURCHIER.

GENERATION X. MARY M. BOURCHIER married JABEZ WHITAKER. They are the ancestors
of this writer and thousands of other descendants in the United States.

PLANTAGERET

+ANN PLABTAGENET, Countess of Buckinghafn, took as her third husband before
1420, SIR VILLIAX BOURCHIER, GENERATION II1. Above.

The Plantagenets were a line of kings occupying the throme of England from
1154-1485, beginning with the marriage of Geoffrey, Count of Anjou, with Maud,
or Xatilda, formerly the wife of Henry V of Germany. The name was derived irom
the Count of Anjou's wearing a branch of broom plant in his cap (plante de
genet) when he was on a pilgrimage to the Holy Land. This was a symbol of
bumility.

This line goes back directly to William the Conqueror, 1028-1087, and his
wife, Matilda of Flanders, who died in 1083. There is no limit to tracing the
ancestry of these various lines. Not all can be followed in this work, and for
practical reasons, only those deemed most important will be listed.

FROM VILLIAM THE CONQUEROR TO ANN PLANTAGENET

‘VILLIAM THE CONQUEROR, 1028, Falaise, Normandy to 1087, England, married
Matilda of Flanders who died in 1083. William conquered England in 1066, became
king and reigned until his death. Among his children was:

HENRY I; _1070-Dec. 1135, 'King of England from 1100-1135; married Matilda ¢
(Editha) of Scotland, died 1118. Their daughter:

MATILDA OF ENGLAND, 1102-30 Jan. 1164; married as her second husband, in 1128,
Geoffrey of Anjou (Plantagenet). He became Count of Anjou, Maine, and Touraine in
1129. He conquered Normandy in 1133. Their son was:

“HEERY 1I, 25 March 1133-6 July 1189; became the first of the line of the
Plantagenet kings. He was king 1154-1189; married 1 May 1152,%Eleanor of




Hennsg-

AN

‘Aquitaine, daughter of Villiam, Duke of Aquitaine. Among their eight children

were Richard who became known as Couer de Lion who was the king of England
1189-1199. Another of their eight children was JOHN who succeeded Richard as

king of Englanc¢ in 1189.

JOHN, 1167-1216, was king 1199-1216; in 1200 he married Isabella of Angauleme.
Vhile he was the king, he signed the Magna Carta. Their son was:

‘HENRY III, born 12 Oct. 1207, and king, 1216-1272. He married Eleanor of
Provence. Their som:

‘Edward I, 1239-1307. He married first Eleanor of Castille, daughter of Ferdinand
JI11, king of Castille and Leon. Among their children:

‘EDVWARD 11, 1284-1327, was king, 1307-1327. H> married Isabella of France who
lived 1292-1358. She -was the daughter of Phiiip IV 'ci France:who had notable
ancestry. Son of EDVARD and ISABELLA was:

EDVARD II1, 1312-1377, was king of England, .327-1377. In 1329 he married

¢ Phillipa, 1313-1369. She was the daugkhter o: the Count of Hainault and Holland.

Their son:

_ A Worodskerk ,

THDMAS/\PLANTAGEHBT. 4 Jan. 1354/1355 to 1:97. was Duke of Gloucester and King's
Guard of Voodstock. About 1376 he marriei nle.rare de Bohun who died

3 Oct. 1399. Thomas and Alainore were t}x’eﬁxaar-:nis of ANK PLANTAGENET wh
marriea SiR VILLIAE BOURCHIER, the father 3% nakY 30URCHIER, the wife ofJABEZ
VHITAKEK, as previously listed above. ¥We now wil' follow thw 'BOHUN line.

"BTEUI

ALAINORE DE BOHUF, the wife of THOM.T F.iHTAGENET and the mother of ANN
PLAFTAGENET descends from an impressive lire ¢: ancestors. A CAROLINA-VIRGINIA
GENEALOGY, by York Lowery Vilson, 1962, page: 5, 152-153.

HUMPHREY DE BOHU¥ 1, Lord of Tatterford ir I'o: folk and kinsman of William the
Conqueror, + 1113

HUMPHREY DE BOHUF II, “the great" married Kaud d'Evereux.
X 5 : ; 2Sibyt d
HUMPHREY DE BOHUN I1II, married Nargaret cgsfﬁioucester,dfo Midsa Fifz Wabden ESiby/ e Nsfmanchs

BUMPHREY DE BOHUF 1V, Lord High Constable of England, died 6 April 1187; Eaul Hersfna

ied Lady Margaret d E f j shad 1201
marr d[wly ) ﬁmn’ stci d?i ‘oi_ Ehgdna;l 0 Brl‘l;,l:anysand Richmond; s4:
»

HFUMPHREY DE BOHUN, #st Earl of Hereford m;ﬁon of the sureties of the
Magna Carta in 1215, M&%—B;#&eh—eerzsﬁmﬁenmmmdﬂwmﬁ Ly

076 4 [IJume 20 d)bG-:u(,k\v?FHl 27Pen58 Bm"‘ s%;i’z? g"z 2236




[208+ 24 Sap /1375
HUMPHREY DE BOHUN V, 24 Earl +01; Be:;e‘f‘t?rd and Essex; Lord High Constable of
Engiand, efed-3274; married Latfy Falae d'Eee, daughter of Raoul of
Lusignam,Count of Eu.l @&'cs, CovemSonn 9 Ett im Fnomes.

4- 27 et /265 vit pat.
HUMPHREY DE BOHUN VI, Barl-of-Hereford—snd-Essex, married Lady Alianore

(Eleanor) de BroasBract,dfo Willise de 32003, Lore @ Abongavanmy § Bve tronshafl

Sep.
HUMPEREY DE BCHUKN VII, 1249-31 Dec. 12984%; Earl of Hereford and Essex;
Constzble of England; married in 1275 @ Kaud de Fienes, daughter of Ingleﬁaq o
de Fienesd Mawd, d/o \TM_Tuu dz Conely

RUMPEREY DE BOHUF VIII, 1276-slain at Bouroughbridge, 16 March 1324/22; Earl of
hereford aud Essex; Lord High Constable of England; married 14 Nov. 1302 to
Eicanor Flantagenet August 1262- 5 May 1316, daughter of King Edward I. ¥ ®uien

ELsonon nf C.M’h.‘tf. ’e 1335_
Sil. WILLIAN DE BOHUK, ca 1310-13%; married Elizabeth of Badlesmere(l3’13?83'%5135'4)c{)o
Lrard¥ofornaus de Badlesrasrg 8 '7"‘“?4:.:} adz Claxs.

er . T, 6,13%0 +17Jam W! . . =
S HUMPERZY LE BOHUNKQ- d."'1373; Earl ofHerefdrd and Essex; married Joan  ,uTem f237>
Fitz- Afben, died 4%, daughter of Richsrd Fitz-Al#n, 5th Earl of Arundel 8 Edeanr: Pt oo ot
ihe.r davghter, ‘ALAINORE DE BOHUN, married THOKAS PLANTAGENET, the father and t“ el
z0taer of ANN PLANTAGENET who married SIR WILLIAK BOURCHIER, the father of ;gm, &

de CRawpih,
LAR: LJUCHIZK who married JABEZ WHITAKER, as outlined in the previous SECtiDnS.me;

Fimg Rewng 1t
MARTHA GOUGH VHITAKER+
GOUGH, THACKER, ELTONHEAD and COFVAY
lartia Gough, daughter of Rev. William and Alice Thacker Gough, became the
trice . { Jobn Whitaker. (1694-1750). Records and family charts indicate she
d2wc€ ueC from several prominent families of England.
“ELTONHEAD FAMILY
-- HENRY ELTONHEAD of Lancashire, England, had a son:
s.. NICHOLAS ELTONHEAD of Carrington, England, his son:
:1I. JOHN ELTONHEAD md Margaret Lancaster. Their son:

IV. JOHN ELTONHEAD, JR., md Elizabeth. They had

V. RICHARD ELTONHEAD, JR., md Janet Garrard, daughter of Thomas Garrard of
England. Their son was

VI. VILLIAX ELTONHEAD md Ann Bowers. They had

V1I. RICHARD ELTONHEAD (1582-1664) of Lancashire, England, md Ann,
daughter of Edward Sutton. Their daughter:



